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Summary of Key Messages 

Comparator Position 
 

Top Quartile Position London  

• ASCOF 1Ci - % service users & carers with self-direct services 

• ASCOF 1Cii - % service users & carers with direct payments 

• ASCOF 2Bi - % Service users 65+ who where at home 91 days after their 
discharge from hospital into rehab services 

• ASCOF 2Bii - % Service users 65+ who went to rehab services post hospital 
discharge 

• ASCOF 2Ci - Delayed transfers of care per 100,000 population 18+ attributed 
to both NHS & social care 

• ASCOF 2Cii - Delayed transfers of care per 100,000 population 18+ attributed 
to social care only 

• ASCOF 3C - % carers reporting they felt included & consulted in planning the 
care of the person they care for  

 

Middle Quartile Position in London 

• ASCOF 1E - LD service users in paid employment 

• ASCOF 1G - LD service users who live in their own home or with friends & 
family 

• ASCOF 1H - MH secondary care service users living independently with or 
without support 

• ASCOF 2Aii - New admissions to residential care people aged 65+ per 
100,000 of population 65+ 

• ASCOF 3A - % service user reported satisfaction with care & support 

• ASCOF 3B - % carer reported satisfaction with care & support 

• ASCOF 3D - % Service users & carers that reported they found information 
about services easily 

• ASCOF 4B - % service users that reported the services they received made 
them feel safer  

 

Bottom Quartile Position in London 

• ASCOF 1A - Service user reported quality of life 

• ASCOF 1B - Service user reported control over daily life 

• ASCOF 1D - Carer reported quality of life 

• ASCOF 1F - Secondary Care MH service users in paid employment 

• ASCOF 2Ai - New admissions to residential care people aged 18-64 per 
100,000 of population 18-64 

• ASCOF 4A - % service users that reported they felt safe 
 

 



  

  
  

  
  

  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  

Indicator Name: ASCOF 1A - Service user reported quality of life 

Quartile position: Bottom (Top = 18.6 and Bottom = 17.9) 

Comparator position: Joint 30th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Redbridge (732) 80370 4100 19.6 1  1 19.5

Richmond upon Thames (733) 28900 1480 19.5 2  7 18.3

Sutton (734) 36735 1925 19.1 3  3 19

Wandsworth (712) 50065 2630 19 4  4 18.9

Bexley (718) 41885 2220 18.9 5  7 18.3

Bromley (720) 62350 3340 18.7 6  5 18.8

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 36010 1920 18.7 6  11 18.2

Barnet (717) 89915 4835 18.6 8  19 18

Enfield (723) 81595 4385 18.6 8  27 17.8

Newham (731) 59710 3225 18.5 10  11 18.2

Havering (726) 68570 3730 18.4 11  17 18.1

Greenwich (703) 66735 3645 18.3 12  6 18.5

Harrow (725) 66505 3645 18.3 12  19 18

Hill ingdon (727) 52235 2860 18.3 12  23 17.9

Lewisham (709) 83880 4585 18.3 12  23 17.9

Westminster (713) 59610 3260 18.3 12  33 17.4

Croydon (721) 91430 5015 18.2 17  11 18.2

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 45600 2525 18.1 18  11 18.2

Barking & Dagenham (716) 67140 3725 18 19  11 18.2

Camden (702) 60975 3390 18 19  19 18

Ealing (722) 73785 4090 18 19  32 17.6

Tower Hamlets (711) 55915 3110 18 19  23 17.9

Hackney (704) 66965 3735 17.9 23  7 18.3

Hounslow (728) 39060 2185 17.9 23  17 18.1

Lambeth (708) 98245 5500 17.9 23  19 18

Merton (730) 52880 2960 17.9 23  11 18.2

Haringey (724) 48510 2720 17.8 27  29 17.7

Southwark (710) 161295 9055 17.8 27  29 17.7

Waltham Forest (735) 44175 2475 17.8 27  7 18.3

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 53080 2995 17.7 30  27 17.8

Islington (706) 52430 2960 17.7 30  23 17.9

Brent (719) 68615 3910 17.5 32  29 17.7
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 1B - Service user reported control over daily life 

Quartile position: Bottom (Top = 73.1% and Bottom = 68.3%) 

Comparator position: 25th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Richmond upon Thames (733) 1390 1685 82.5 1  1 72.1

Redbridge (732) 3540 4415 80.1 2  25 82.7

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 1700 2170 78.3 3  4 69

Sutton (734) 1675 2150 77.8 4  23 78.6

Wandsworth (712) 2210 2900 76.2 5  17 75.9

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 2250 2995 75.1 6  13 74.4

Barnet (717) 4020 5395 74.6 7  19 69.1

Bexley (718) 1925 2615 73.6 8  9 72.1

Lewisham (709) 3760 5160 72.9 9  8 67.6

Greenwich (703) 3075 4235 72.6 10  5 73.5

Westminster (713) 2725 3760 72.5 11  3 66.7

Croydon (721) 4305 5950 72.3 12  6 71

Bromley (720) 2625 3660 71.7 13  14 71

Camden (702) 2705 3780 71.6 14  12 71.5

Havering (726) 3000 4190 71.6 14  29 68.9

Harrow (725) 3000 4220 71.1 15  30 64.3

Enfield (723) 3535 4980 70.9 16  27 73.9

Tower Hamlets (711) 2365 3355 70.5 17  2 62.5

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 2380 3405 69.9 18  28 66.2

Lambeth (708) 4435 6350 69.9 18  20 72.3

Barking & Dagenham (716) 2830 4055 69.8 20  22 67.8

Newham (731) 2515 3610 69.7 21  16 66.7

Hill ingdon (727) 2155 3100 69.5 22  21 70.4

Merton (730) 2290 3345 68.4 23  24 70.6

Hackney (704) 2825 4150 68.1 24  7 66

Islington (706) 2235 3335 67.1 25  11 71.2

Haringey (724) 1975 2990 65.9 26  27 63.1

Waltham Forest (735) 1840 2805 65.7 27  32 70.4

Southwark (710) 6760 10310 65.6 28  9 67.7

Ealing (722) 3000 4585 65.4 29  14 66.2

Hounslow (728) 1985 3060 64.8 30  17 71.7

Brent (719) 3005 4645 64.7 31  31 62.9
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 1Ci - % service users & carers with self-direct services 

Quartile position: Top (Top = 75% and Bottom = 55.1%) 

Comparator position: 2nd out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Richmond upon Thames (733) 1995 2085 95.7 1  1 90.6

Islington (706) 2915 3230 90.3 2  5 61.6

Sutton (734) 2850 3425 83.2 3  3 65.3

Newham (731) 3575 4315 82.9 4  17 45.7

Wandsworth (712) 3190 3855 82.8 5  2 69.3

Croydon (721) 5775 7080 81.6 6  16 47.4

Enfield (723) 5635 7090 79.5 7  6 60.8

Camden (702) 4055 5380 75.4 8  4 64.4

Hill ingdon (727) 2195 2930 74.9 9  32 25.7

Southwark (710) 3355 4525 74.2 10  8 59.7

Brent (719) 2930 4035 72.6 11  10 53.9

Harrow (725) 3615 4985 72.6 12  11 53.3

Ealing (722) 5785 8195 70.6 13  24 37.5

Haringey (724) 3260 4755 68.6 14  20 43.9

Lambeth (708) 5025 7730 65 15  8 59.7

Hackney (704) 3445 5405 63.8 16  12 50.8

Waltham Forest (735) 2295 3645 62.9 17  25 37.5

Barnet (717) 4125 6765 61 18  7 59.8

Redbridge (732) 4885 8040 60.8 19  19 44.7

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 1535 2580 59.6 20  26 37.2

Greenwich (703) 2775 4790 57.9 21  31 28.3

Bromley (720) 3510 6290 55.8 22  14 49.3

Bexley (718) 3570 6415 55.6 23  15 48.6

Lewisham (709) 3140 5660 55.5 24  28 32.6

Hounslow (728) 2460 4560 54 25  30 30.4

Tower Hamlets (711) 2710 5145 52.6 26  23 38.3

Havering (726) 3030 6260 48.4 27  18 45.2

Merton (730) 1895 3990 47.5 28  21 40.7

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 1825 3975 45.9 29  22 39.5

Barking & Dagenham (716) 2070 4905 42.1 30  13 49.7

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 2300 5955 38.7 31  27 33.7

Westminster (713) 1925 5185 37.1 32  29 31
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 1Cii - % service users & carers with direct 

payments 

Quartile position: Top (Top = 24.6% and Bottom = 15.2%) 

Comparator position: 2nd out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Richmond upon Thames (733) 915 2085 43.8 1  2 39

Islington (706) 1200 3230 37.2 2  7 24.4

Harrow (725) 1640 4985 32.9 3  8 22.4

Haringey (724) 1525 4755 32.1 4  3 32

Southwark (710) 1375 4525 30.4 5  4 30.7

Waltham Forest (735) 1010 3645 27.7 6  5 27.1

Wandsworth (712) 960 3855 24.9 7  10 20.5

Enfield (723) 1755 7090 24.7 8  14 16.6

Bexley (718) 1575 6415 24.6 9  23 12.8

Tower Hamlets (711) 1205 5145 23.4 10  12 17.7

Camden (702) 1210 5380 22.5 11  9 21.1

Newham (731) 940 4315 21.8 12  6 25.5

Merton (730) 860 3990 21.6 13  21 13.7

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 1260 5955 21.1 14  20 13.8

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 540 2580 20.9 15  24 12.7

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 800 3975 20.2 16  12 17.7

Barnet (717) 1305 6765 19.3 17  17 15.2

Greenwich (703) 910 4790 19 18  29 9.6

Barking & Dagenham (716) 925 4905 18.9 19  1 43

Lambeth (708) 1440 7730 18.7 20  16 15.4

Lewisham (709) 1015 5660 17.9 21  11 18.6

Sutton (734) 615 3425 17.9 21  18 14.6

Redbridge (732) 1395 8040 17.4 23  25 11.7

Hounslow (728) 695 4560 15.2 24  21 13.7

Westminster (713) 780 5185 15.1 25  15 15.8

Hackney (704) 780 5405 14.5 26  19 14.5

Brent (719) 495 4035 12.2 27  26 11

Hill ingdon (727) 350 2930 12 28  30 9.2

Ealing (722) 840 8195 10.3 29  27 10.4

Havering (726) 635 6260 10.1 30  28 9.8

Croydon (721) 690 7080 9.7 31  32 -

Bromley (720) 425 6290 6.8 32  31 5.6
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 1D - Carer reported quality of life 

Quartile position: Bottom (Top = 7.9 and Bottom = 7.3) 

Comparator position: Joint 28th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator 12-13 Outturn

12-13 

Position

Redbridge (732) 2970 345 8.6 1

Harrow (725) 2725 320 8.5 2

Havering (726) 2140 255 8.4 3

Enfield (723) 2430 300 8.2 4

Camden (702) 2335 290 8.1 5

Bexley (718) 2000 250 8 6

Richmond upon Thames (733) 3335 415 8 6

Bromley (720) 1750 225 7.9 8

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 1000 125 7.9 8

Lambeth (708) 2240 285 7.8 10

Merton (730) 1825 235 7.8 10

Barnet (717) 2805 360 7.7 12

Croydon (721) 2310 300 7.7 12

Greenwich (703) 2275 295 7.7 12

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 1455 190 7.7 12

Wandsworth (712) 2205 285 7.7 12

Barking & Dagenham (716) 725 95 7.6 17

Hill ingdon (727) 1800 235 7.6 17

Lewisham (709) 2110 280 7.6 17

Southwark (710) 970 130 7.4 20

Sutton (734) 1970 270 7.4 20

Waltham Forest (735) 1980 270 7.4 20

Ealing (722) 1970 270 7.3 23

Newham (731) 3080 425 7.3 23

Tower Hamlets (711) 1285 175 7.3 23

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 655 90 7.2 26

Hounslow (728) 1255 175 7.2 26

Hackney (704) 2430 340 7.1 28

Haringey (724) 1480 210 7.1 28

Islington (706) 1850 260 7.1 28

Brent (719) 1325 195 6.8 31

Westminster (713) 715 110 6.6 32
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 1E - LD service users in paid employment 

Quartile position: Second Quartile (Top = 11.2% and Bottom = 5.9%) 

Comparator position: 10th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Harrow (725) 85 445 18.8 1  3 18.2

Bexley (718) 85 510 17.1 2  2 20.5

Enfield (723) 140 870 16.2 3  5 16

Bromley (720) 175 1100 16.1 4  4 18.1

Richmond upon Thames (733) 50 365 14.2 5  6 15.4

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 55 405 14 6  1 22

Redbridge (732) 90 640 14 6  7 12.6

Waltham Forest (735) 65 585 11.3 8  19 6.7

Ealing (722) 95 860 11.1 9  8 11.3

Islington (706) 50 455 10.7 10  9 10.7

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 30 270 10.7 10  11 10

Lewisham (709) 80 750 10.6 12  12 9.9

Merton (730) 55 515 10.3 13  10 10.1

Barnet (717) 75 755 9.8 14  14 9.4

Hounslow (728) 55 630 8.9 15  15 8.5

Wandsworth (712) 60 725 8.5 16  16 7.8

Tower Hamlets (711) 55 685 7.9 17  32 2.5

Havering (726) 40 535 7.5 18  22 6.1

Croydon (721) 75 1040 7.3 19  16 7.8

Greenwich (703) 35 535 6.4 20  27 5.4

Haringey (724) 40 635 6.3 21  29 4.2

Camden (702) 25 375 6.2 22  18 7

Westminster (713) 30 490 6.1 23  20 6.5

Hackney (704) 30 525 5.7 24  24 5.7

Southwark (710) 35 620 5.6 25  13 9.7

Barking & Dagenham (716) 25 480 5.4 26  20 6.5

Lambeth (708) 35 625 5.3 27  27 5.4

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 20 390 4.6 28  24 5.7

Sutton (734) 20 515 4.1 29  23 5.9

Newham (731) 20 670 3 30  31 2.8

Hill ingdon (727) 15 660 2.4 31  30 3.7

Brent (719) - - - - - - 26 5.6
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 1F - Secondary Care MH service users in paid 

employment 

Quartile position: Bottom (Top = 7.9% and Bottom = 4.4%) 

Comparator position: 29th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Harrow (725) 75 635 11.8 1  14 7.2

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 70 595 11.6 2  1 14.1

Merton (730) 75 690 10.8 3  4 10.8

Richmond upon Thames (733) 60 600 10.4 4  2 13.4

Sutton (734) 55 530 10.4 4  5 10.3

Brent (719) 110 1245 8.8 6  8 8.2

Hill ingdon (727) 65 775 8.5 7  6 8.6

Hounslow (728) 75 930 8.3 8  3 12.6

Wandsworth (712) 95 1215 7.7 9  8 8.2

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 65 840 7.5 10  21 5.6

Croydon (721) 95 1345 7 11  16 6.5

Barnet (717) 90 1330 6.8 12  19 6.2

Ealing (722) 105 1555 6.7 13  11 7.8

Tower Hamlets (711) 85 1340 6.5 14  12 7.7

Lambeth (708) 80 1270 6.4 15  28 4.7

Redbridge (732) 45 740 6.1 16  14 7.2

Bexley (718) 25 435 6 17  10 8.1

Bromley (720) 55 935 5.9 18  24 5.3

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 45 825 5.7 19  13 7.3

Westminster (713) 70 1265 5.5 20  23 5.5

Newham (731) 75 1435 5.4 21  17 6.4

Havering (726) 30 610 5.2 22  7 8.3

Southwark (710) 55 1280 4.5 23  30 4.2

Hackney (704) 55 1265 4.4 24  25 5

Haringey (724) 70 1620 4.3 25  17 6.4

Enfield (723) 60 1485 4 26  30 4.2

Lewisham (709) 55 1340 4 26  27 4.8

Greenwich (703) 35 940 3.6 28  32 3.8

Islington (706) 35 1065 3.3 29  25 5

Camden (702) 40 1280 3.1 30  29 4.5

Waltham Forest (735) 25 860 3 31  21 5.6

Barking & Dagenham (716) 15 700 2.1 32  20 6

To
p

 Q
u

ar
ti

le
M

id
d

le
 Q

u
ar

ti
le

s
B

o
tt

o
m

 Q
u

ar
ti

le



  

  
  

  
  

  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  



  

  
  

  
  

  

  
  
  

  
  
  

  

Indicator Name: ASCOF 1G - LD service users who live in their own home 

or with friends & family 

Quartile position: Second (Top = 75.4% and Bottom = 62.8%) 

Comparator position: 12th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Enfield (723) 690 870 79.4 1  3 78.2

Lewisham (709) 595 750 79.4 2  4 78.1

Camden (702) 295 375 78.8 3  2 78.9

Newham (731) 520 670 77.9 4  26 56.8

Barking & Dagenham (716) 370 480 77.8 5  1 87.6

Bexley (718) 390 510 76.4 6  5 76.8

Redbridge (732) 490 640 76.4 6  8 74.7

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 305 405 75.4 8  12 72.3

Waltham Forest (735) 440 585 75.3 9  30 47.1

Hackney (704) 395 525 75 10  6 76.3

Westminster (713) 365 490 74.6 11  8 74.7

Islington (706) 335 455 73.7 12  7 74.8

Merton (730) 380 515 73.4 13  13 71.5

Southwark (710) 455 620 73.1 14  20 66.3

Croydon (721) 715 1040 68.9 15  11 72.9

Haringey (724) 435 635 68.7 16  29 47.2

Harrow (725) 305 445 68.7 16  14 71.2

Hill ingdon (727) 450 660 68.2 18  22 65.9

Greenwich (703) 365 535 68 19  21 66.1

Sutton (734) 350 515 67.6 20  15 68.4

Wandsworth (712) 485 725 67.1 21  16 68

Richmond upon Thames (733) 235 365 64.2 22  18 67.1

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 170 270 63 23  17 67.3

Ealing (722) 540 860 62.6 24  24 61.7

Barnet (717) 465 755 61.7 25  28 49.2

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 235 390 60.7 26  23 65.1

Tower Hamlets (711) 415 685 60.5 27  31 43

Lambeth (708) 370 625 58.7 28  19 66.9

Havering (726) 295 535 55 29  27 51.4

Bromley (720) 575 1100 52.4 30  25 57.8

Hounslow (728) 205 630 32.6 31  32 37.5

Brent (719) - - - - - - 10 73.2
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 1H - MH secondary care service users living 

independently with or without support 

Quartile position: Third (Top = 87.1% and Bottom = 75%) 

Comparator position: 20th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Newham (731) 1350 1435 94 1  1 91.5

Havering (726) 575 610 93.8 2  2 89.7

Barking & Dagenham (716) 650 700 93.4 3  4 87.7

Richmond upon Thames (733) 545 600 90.7 4  6 84.2

Waltham Forest (735) 770 860 89.3 5  12 81.2

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 735 825 89.2 6  10 82

Redbridge (732) 655 740 88.5 7  7 83.4

Hounslow (728) 820 930 88.1 8  8 83.2

Tower Hamlets (711) 1160 1340 86.7 9  3 88.9

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 725 840 86.3 10  15 79

Sutton (734) 455 530 85.6 11  13 80.9

Ealing (722) 1325 1555 85.3 12  11 81.3

Hackney (704) 1070 1265 84.6 13  9 83

Hill ingdon (727) 650 775 83.4 14  20 74.3

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 495 595 83.1 15  5 85.5

Brent (719) 1030 1245 82.7 16  19 74.5

Westminster (713) 1035 1265 81.7 17  18 74.7

Wandsworth (712) 970 1215 79.8 18  14 80.8

Harrow (725) 505 635 79.5 19  21 73.2

Islington (706) 840 1065 78.7 20  17 78.4

Croydon (721) 1050 1345 78.2 21  22 72.9

Merton (730) 535 690 77.5 22  16 78.7

Camden (702) 975 1280 76.3 23  29 61.1

Lewisham (709) 1005 1340 75.3 24  23 68.5

Bromley (720) 690 935 74 25  27 63.4

Barnet (717) 975 1330 73.5 26  32 46.9

Bexley (718) 315 435 72.6 27  24 68.1

Southwark (710) 910 1280 71.4 28  25 67

Lambeth (708) 900 1270 70.9 29  30 60

Enfield (723) 1050 1485 70.8 30  31 56.8

Greenwich (703) 655 940 69.7 31  26 63.8

Haringey (724) 1095 1620 67.4 32  28 61.3
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 2Ai - New admissions to residential care people 

aged 18-64 per 100,000 of population 18-64 

Quartile position: Bottom (Top = 6.8 and Bottom = 17.3) 

Comparator position: 25th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Haringey (724) 5 175480 4 1  29 45.7

Enfield (723) 10 195985 4.1 2  18 16.4

Croydon (721) 10 230945 4.3 3  - -

Merton (730) 5 133885 4.5 4  14 13.4

Lambeth (708) 10 220830 5 5  - -

Wandsworth (712) 15 224800 5.8 6  27 42.4

Camden (702) 10 156915 6.4 7  20 21

Redbridge (732) 10 176870 6.8 8  1 3.3

Waltham Forest (735) 10 172350 7 9  22 22.7

Bexley (718) 10 141065 7.1 10  21 22

Greenwich (703) 10 167795 7.2 11  9 7.7

Barking & Dagenham (716) 10 113875 8.8 12  - -

Brent (719) 20 208950 9.1 13  16 14.4

Barnet (717) 20 226620 9.3 14  11 9.7

Southwark (710) 20 207255 9.6 15  6 6.6

Harrow (725) 15 151850 9.9 16  2 4

Ealing (722) 25 226070 10.6 17  28 44.2

Newham (731) 25 211645 10.9 18  24 25.4

Havering (726) 15 144400 11.1 19  12 9.9

Lewisham (709) 20 187070 11.8 20  3 5

Hackney (704) 25 173290 15 21  5 6

Richmond upon Thames (733) 20 121300 17.3 22  4 5.7

Westminster (713) 30 158885 17.6 23  13 10.7

Bromley (720) 35 189495 17.9 24  25 25.9

Islington (706) 30 151870 18.4 25  8 7

Hounslow (728) 35 170285 20.6 26  26 39.3

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 30 133360 22.5 27  17 15

Tower Hamlets (711) 40 185010 22.7 28  23 24.1

Hill ingdon (727) 60 175645 34.2 29  10 9

Kensington & Chelsea (707) - - - - - - 15 13.8

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) - - - - - - - -

Sutton (734) - - - - - - 7 6.8
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 2Aii - New admissions to residential care people 

aged 65+ per 100,000 of population 65+ 

Quartile position: Third (Top = 359.6 and Bottom = 637.3) 

Comparator position: 23rd out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 30 19315 145 1  2 176

Sutton (734) 45 27540 159.8 2  1 170.6

Croydon (721) 105 44655 239.6 3  19 566.6

Ealing (722) 105 36455 293.5 4  6 359.3

Redbridge (732) 110 33575 330.6 5  4 259.1

Bromley (720) 180 52400 347.3 6  17 549.6

Harrow (725) 120 33885 348.2 7  8 404.3

Hackney (704) 60 17425 355.8 8  24 665.7

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 75 20505 360.9 9  9 404.8

Waltham Forest (735) 110 25770 423 10  7 372.5

Merton (730) 100 23215 430.7 11  21 641.8

Haringey (724) 105 22495 471.2 12  11 497.9

Camden (702) 115 24170 475.8 13  13 529.6

Westminster (713) 120 24625 487.3 14  28 735.1

Newham (731) 100 20700 492.8 15  3 246.4

Brent (719) 160 32840 493.3 16  16 548.1

Barnet (717) 245 47705 509.4 17  14 534.5

Enfield (723) 205 39065 527.4 18  12 514.6

Richmond upon Thames (733) 135 25500 529.4 19  10 407.8

Bexley (718) 210 37505 562.6 20  26 677.2

Wandsworth (712) 155 27080 568.7 21  27 709

Hill ingdon (727) 205 35410 573.3 22  22 663.6

Islington (706) 115 18095 624.4 23  31 889.7

Lewisham (709) 165 26220 625.5 24  18 560.7

Tower Hamlets (711) 105 15605 672.8 25  30 877.8

Hounslow (728) 185 27015 681.1 26  5 344.3

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 115 16525 683.9 27  25 671.8

Havering (726) 295 42555 697.9 28  15 538.1

Greenwich (703) 195 26230 739.6 29  20 617.6

Lambeth (708) 175 23225 744.9 30  29 805.1

Southwark (710) 175 22425 789.3 31  23 664.5

Barking & Dagenham (716) 170 19340 879.1 32  32 1044.5
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 2Bi - % Service users 65+ who were at home 91 

days after their discharge from hospital into rehab 

services 

Quartile position: Top (Top = 89.9% and Bottom = 82.6%) 

Comparator position: 1st out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Isl ington (706) 290 300 96.7 1  12 89

Ealing (722) 225 240 93.7 2  4 93

Wandsworth (712) 130 135 93.4 3  18 85.3

Lambeth (708) 235 250 92.9 4  10 89.3

Camden (702) 125 140 92 5  3 93.6

Hounslow (728) 35 35 91.9 6  5 92.5

Barking & Dagenham (716) 110 120 91.5 7  14 88.3

Hackney (704) 235 260 90.8 8  8 90.5

Newham (731) 55 65 88.9 9  2 95.9

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 140 160 88.6 10  1 100

Waltham Forest (735) 150 165 88.6 10  24 82.1

Greenwich (703) 170 190 88.5 12  28 78.8

Haringey (724) 75 85 88.4 13  21 84.6

Hill ingdon (727) 60 70 88.4 14  20 84.8

Enfield (723) 135 150 88.2 15  15 88.2

Lewisham (709) 130 150 86.5 16  9 89.4

Bexley (718) 180 210 86.1 17  16 87.1

Westminster (713) 180 210 86.1 17  31 70.2

Croydon (721) 125 150 85.1 19  30 74.8

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 110 130 84.7 20  6 92.3

Merton (730) 25 30 84.4 21  25 81

Harrow (725) 380 455 83.6 22  19 85

Barnet (717) 330 400 83.2 23  13 88.5

Havering (726) 185 230 82 24  29 77.2

Tower Hamlets (711) 65 75 81.8 25  17 86.6

Redbridge (732) 265 325 81.5 26  32 69.7

Bromley (720) 525 650 80.6 27  26 80.6

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 40 50 77.6 28  23 82.3

Southwark (710) 110 145 77.2 29  7 90.7

Richmond upon Thames (733) 110 150 74.3 30  22 83.7

Sutton (734) 80 110 74.1 31  27 80

Brent (719) - - - - - - 11 89.2
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 2Bii - % Service users 65+ who went to rehab 

services post hospital discharge 

Quartile position: Top (Top = 5.3% and Bottom = 2.4%) 

Comparator position: 2nd out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator

Denomina

tor

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position

Hackney (704) 260 2750 9.5 1

Harrow (725) 455 4990 9.2 2

Isl ington (706) 300 3580 8.4 3

Bromley (720) 650 8400 7.7 4

Lambeth (708) 250 3890 6.5 5

Westminster (713) 210 3470 6 6

Redbridge (732) 325 5585 5.8 7

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 160 2890 5.5 8

Barnet (717) 400 7895 5 9

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 130 2730 4.8 10

Greenwich (703) 190 4260 4.5 11

Richmond upon Thames (733) 150 3300 4.5 12

Ealing (722) 240 6350 3.7 13

Barking & Dagenham (716) 120 3275 3.6 14

Camden (702) 140 3835 3.6 14

Southwark (710) 145 3995 3.6 14

Waltham Forest (735) 165 4655 3.6 14

Bexley (718) 210 5870 3.5 18

Havering (726) 230 6660 3.4 19

Lewisham (709) 150 4390 3.4 19

Wandsworth (712) 135 3975 3.4 19

Tower Hamlets (711) 75 2840 2.7 22

Enfield (723) 150 6420 2.4 23

Sutton (734) 110 4655 2.3 24

Haringey (724) 85 3960 2.2 25

Croydon (721) 150 7245 2 26

Newham (731) 65 3360 1.9 27

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 50 2835 1.7 28

Hillingdon (727) 70 5845 1.2 29

Merton (730) 30 3345 1 30

Hounslow (728) 35 4135 0.9 31

Brent (719) - - - - -
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 2Ci - Delayed transfers of care per 100,000 

population 18+ attributed to both NHS & social care 

Quartile position: Top (Top = 18.6 and Bottom = 17.9) 

Comparator position: 2nd out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Merton (730) 4 157101 2.5 1  3 3.3

Islington (706) 5 169966 2.8 2  5 4

Wandsworth (712) 7 251877 2.8 2  14 6.1

Croydon (721) 10 275599 3.4 4  7 4.8

Bromley (720) 10 241896 4 5  4 3.4

Camden (702) 7 181084 4 5  2 3.2

Southwark (710) 10 229678 4.4 7  8 5.3

Greenwich (703) 9 194025 4.5 8  16 7

Lewisham (709) 10 213291 4.9 9  1 3

Waltham Forest (735) 10 198122 5.2 10  6 4.5

Enfield (723) 13 235049 5.5 11  10 5.5

Sutton (734) 10 147902 6.5 12  24 8.4

Hounslow (728) 13 197298 6.6 13  11 5.7

Bexley (718) 12 178573 6.7 14  18 7.4

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 9 126574 6.8 15  12 5.8

Richmond upon Thames (733) 11 146801 7.3 16  9 5.4

Barnet (717) 20 274324 7.4 17  20 7.9

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 10 131522 7.4 17  21 8.2

Harrow (725) 14 185737 7.5 19  15 6.4

Redbridge (732) 16 210443 7.5 19  19 7.8

Tower Hamlets (711) 16 200617 8.1 21  31 13.5

Haringey (724) 18 197974 8.8 22  21 8.2

Hill ingdon (727) 19 211056 8.8 22  25 8.9

Lambeth (708) 22 244054 8.9 24  13 5.9

Westminster (713) 17 183510 9.2 25  17 7.3

Brent (719) 23 241792 9.5 26  27 10.2

Newham (731) 22 232345 9.5 26  29 11

Hackney (704) 18 190714 9.7 28  26 9.6

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 15 149882 9.8 29  21 8.2

Havering (726) 20 186957 10.6 30  30 13.2

Ealing (722) 29 262527 10.9 31  28 10.2

Barking & Dagenham (716) 16 133215 11.9 32  32 17.6
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 2Cii - Delayed transfers of care per 100,000 

population 18+ attributed to social care only 

Quartile position: Top (Top = 1.6 and Bottom = 3.5) 

Comparator position: Joint 3rd out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Wandsworth (712) 1 251877 0.5 1  21 3.5

Merton (730) 1 157101 0.7 2  3 0.9

Croydon (721) 3 275599 1.1 3  19 2.3

Islington (706) 2 169966 1.1 3  16 2.1

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 1 126574 1.1 3  10 1.7

Greenwich (703) 3 194025 1.4 6  17 2.2

Lewisham (709) 3 213291 1.5 7  1 0.5

Hounslow (728) 3 197298 1.6 8  5 1.2

Southwark (710) 4 229678 1.6 8  13 1.9

Sutton (734) 2 147902 1.6 8  26 4.5

Bexley (718) 3 178573 1.7 11  13 1.9

Bromley (720) 4 241896 1.7 11  5 1.2

Enfield (723) 4 235049 1.7 11  10 1.7

Waltham Forest (735) 3 198122 1.7 11  9 1.6

Barnet (717) 5 274324 1.8 15  12 1.8

Camden (702) 3 181084 1.8 15  2 0.8

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 2 131522 1.8 15  15 2

Richmond upon Thames (733) 3 146801 2 18  5 1.2

Brent (719) 5 241792 2.1 19  25 4.4

Tower Hamlets (711) 5 200617 2.3 20  27 4.8

Lambeth (708) 7 244054 2.8 21  20 2.7

Redbridge (732) 6 210443 3 22  22 3.6

Harrow (725) 6 185737 3.2 23  17 2.2

Havering (726) 6 186957 3.3 24  29 5.4

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 6 149882 4.2 25  8 1.3

Barking & Dagenham (716) 6 133215 4.5 26  32 9.3

Haringey (724) 9 197974 4.5 26  23 3.8

Westminster (713) 8 183510 4.5 26  4 1

Ealing (722) 12 262527 4.6 29  24 4

Newham (731) 13 232345 5.7 30  31 6.2

Hill ingdon (727) 14 211056 6.6 31  28 4.9

Hackney (704) 15 190714 7.7 32  30 5.7
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 3A - % service user reported satisfaction with care 

& support 

Quartile position: Third (Top = 62.8% and Bottom = 56.3%) 

Comparator position: 20th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Redbridge (732) 3270 4415 74.1 1  1 77.7

Richmond upon Thames (733) 1130 1680 67.3 2  14 58

Enfield (723) 3225 4815 67 3  2 66.2

Lewisham (709) 3305 5090 64.9 4  17 56.9

Barnet (717) 3475 5385 64.5 5  25 54

Tower Hamlets (711) 2160 3365 64.3 6  3 65.2

Camden (702) 2430 3815 63.7 7  18 56.5

Sutton (734) 1360 2135 63.6 8  5 63

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 1865 2980 62.5 9  4 65.1

Westminster (713) 2305 3730 61.9 10  27 51.7

Bexley (718) 1670 2710 61.6 11  7 60.8

Hill ingdon (727) 1875 3040 61.6 12  20 55.9

Greenwich (703) 2630 4295 61.1 13  13 58.6

Bromley (720) 2215 3645 60.8 14  6 62

Ealing (722) 2725 4620 58.9 15  23 54.9

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 1965 3345 58.8 16  24 54.2

Hackney (704) 2380 4085 58.3 17  9 59.8

Newham (731) 2060 3585 57.5 18  12 58.7

Merton (730) 1910 3330 57.4 19  18 56.5

Harrow (725) 2335 4080 57.2 20  28 50.7

Islington (706) 1905 3325 57.2 20  16 57.2

Barking & Dagenham (716) 2285 4025 56.8 22  10 59.2

Havering (726) 2325 4090 56.8 22  15 57.7

Wandsworth (712) 1640 2895 56.6 24  7 60.8

Haringey (724) 1620 2920 55.5 25  32 43.6

Lambeth (708) 3470 6285 55.2 26  22 55.2

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 1155 2125 54.4 27  11 58.9

Waltham Forest (735) 1525 2810 54.3 28  31 48.1

Croydon (721) 3125 5770 54.2 29  26 53.9

Hounslow (728) 1640 3050 53.7 30  21 55.4

Southwark (710) 5075 10290 49.3 31  29 49.4

Brent (719) 1550 4710 32.9 32  30 48.5
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 3B - % carer reported satisfaction with care & 

support 

Quartile position: Third (Top = 39.7% and Bottom = 30.6%) 

Comparator position: 23rd out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position

Bexley (718) 110 210 52.1 1

Redbridge (732) 150 325 46.5 2

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 80 175 46.3 3

Barking & Dagenham (716) 35 80 45.7 4

Southwark (710) 55 125 44.4 5

Havering (726) 100 240 41.9 6

Enfield (723) 115 275 41.7 7

Camden (702) 105 250 41.3 8

Haringey (724) 65 160 39.1 9

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 50 125 38.4 10

Greenwich (703) 100 275 36.9 11

Merton (730) 75 210 36.5 12

Bromley (720) 70 195 36.2 13

Richmond upon Thames (733) 135 380 36.1 14

Barnet (717) 120 345 34.6 15

Hill ingdon (727) 70 205 34 16

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 30 85 33.7 17

Wandsworth (712) 85 250 33.7 17

Lewisham (709) 85 250 33.5 19

Hounslow (728) 50 145 33.3 20

Harrow (725) 70 220 32.6 21

Ealing (722) 70 220 32.4 22

Islington (706) 80 250 32.3 23

Westminster (713) 30 90 30.8 24

Hackney (704) 90 295 29.9 25

Croydon (721) 75 255 29.2 26

Tower Hamlets (711) 45 160 28.4 27

Newham (731) 110 390 28 28

Sutton (734) 65 230 27.9 29

Lambeth (708) 70 260 26.9 30

Brent (719) 45 170 25.9 31

Waltham Forest (735) 60 235 25.8 32
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 3C - % carers reporting they felt included & 

consulted in planning the care of the person they care for 

Quartile position: Top (Top = 69.3% and Bottom = 62.3%) 

Comparator position: 8th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position

Greenwich (703) 195 255 76.3 1

Enfield (723) 160 220 73 2

Harrow (725) 130 180 72.9 3

Ealing (722) 150 205 72.5 4

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 115 165 71.3 5

Havering (726) 160 220 71.2 6

Merton (730) 135 190 71.1 7

Islington (706) 160 230 69.4 8

Redbridge (732) 175 250 69.3 9

Richmond upon Thames (733) 245 355 68.9 10

Bromley (720) 130 190 68.2 11

Camden (702) 160 235 68.2 12

Bexley (718) 140 205 67.5 13

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 80 120 67.2 14

Haringey (724) 115 170 66.5 15

Hill ingdon (727) 115 175 66.3 16

Lewisham (709) 150 225 66.1 17

Barnet (717) 190 290 66 18

Westminster (713) 60 95 66 19

Southwark (710) 75 115 65.5 20

Croydon (721) 135 215 63.4 21

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 45 70 63.4 21

Tower Hamlets (711) 90 145 63.4 23

Wandsworth (712) 130 210 62.5 24

Lambeth (708) 140 225 61.8 25

Waltham Forest (735) 130 210 61.2 26

Barking & Dagenham (716) 45 75 58.7 27

Sutton (734) 120 205 58 28

Newham (731) 175 305 57.6 29

Hounslow (728) 75 135 55.6 30

Brent (719) 90 160 55.3 31

Hackney (704) 155 280 55 32
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 3D - % Service users & carers that reported they 

found information about services easily 

Quartile position: Second (Top = 71.7% and Bottom = 65.6%) 

Comparator position: 17th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 157.6 2 78.8 1  6 79.4

Redbridge (732) 156.8 2 78.4 2  1 84.8

Bromley (720) 148.6 2 74.3 3  4 80.2

Richmond upon Thames (733) 148.5 2 74.3 3  7 77.5

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 146.9 2 73.4 5  5 79.6

Hill ingdon (727) 146 2 73 6  15 73.3

Camden (702) 144 2 72 7  13 74.2

Merton (730) 143.7 2 71.8 8  20 70.3

Wandsworth (712) 143.4 2 71.7 9  11 74.9

Barnet (717) 142.8 2 71.4 10  25 67.3

Bexley (718) 142.5 2 71.2 11  21 70.2

Greenwich (703) 141.8 2 70.9 12  10 75.1

Havering (726) 141.3 2 70.6 13  9 75.4

Westminster (713) 140.5 2 70.2 14  22 70

Enfield (723) 139.4 2 69.7 15  12 74.4

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 138 2 69 16  27 66.3

Islington (706) 137.6 2 68.8 17  24 68.1

Harrow (725) 137.4 2 68.7 18  3 80.3

Lewisham (709) 136.7 2 68.3 19  14 73.7

Tower Hamlets (711) 136.2 2 68.1 20  16 73

Ealing (722) 134.5 2 67.3 21  28 66

Croydon (721) 133.5 2 66.8 22  19 70.9

Barking & Dagenham (716) 131.9 2 66 23  29 65.5

Southwark (710) 131.4 2 65.7 24  18 71.2

Lambeth (708) 130.6 2 65.3 25  32 63

Waltham Forest (735) 128.2 2 64.1 26  23 69.6

Sutton (734) 128 2 64 27  8 76.7

Hackney (704) 127.7 2 63.9 28  2 80.7

Hounslow (728) 123.2 2 61.6 29  17 72.1

Haringey (724) 120.6 2 60.3 30  26 66.4

Newham (731) 113.9 2 57 31  30 65.4

Brent (719) 103.7 2 51.8 32  31 64.3
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 4A - % service users that reported they felt safe 

Quartile position: Bottom (Top = 63.7% and Bottom = 57.4%) 

Comparator position: 29th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Bexley (718) 2010 2680 75 1  8 61.9

Richmond upon Thames (733) 1210 1675 72.3 2  6 64.4

Redbridge (732) 3130 4385 71.3 3  5 65.5

Bromley (720) 2400 3595 66.8 4  1 69.7

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 1430 2165 66.1 5  2 66.7

Sutton (734) 1425 2155 66.1 6  4 66.2

Wandsworth (712) 1890 2895 65.2 7  2 66.7

Barnet (717) 3420 5360 63.8 8  9 61.3

Hill ingdon (727) 1975 3100 63.6 9  23 57.3

Newham (731) 2265 3600 62.8 10  7 62.6

Greenwich (703) 2645 4270 62 11  14 59.3

Ealing (722) 2870 4660 61.5 12  25 56.8

Harrow (725) 2540 4135 61.3 13  26 56.7

Westminster (713) 2265 3765 60.2 14  30 53.9

Lewisham (709) 3070 5135 59.8 15  27 55.6

Waltham Forest (735) 1665 2805 59.3 16  20 58.5

Hounslow (728) 1790 3025 59.2 17  11 59.6

Enfield (723) 2895 4900 59.1 18  12 59.5

Tower Hamlets (711) 1995 3390 58.8 19  16 58.9

Croydon (721) 3475 5975 58.2 20  22 58.1

Haringey (724) 1705 2940 58 21  29 54.6

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 1930 3355 57.6 22  21 58.3

Camden (702) 2190 3815 57.4 23  13 59.4

Hackney (704) 2360 4105 57.4 23  18 58.7

Havering (726) 2365 4125 57.4 23  16 58.9

Merton (730) 1900 3315 57.4 23  19 58.6

Brent (719) 2675 4670 57.3 27  32 49.6

Lambeth (708) 3600 6315 57 28  15 59

Islington (706) 1920 3370 56.9 29  24 57.3

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 1685 2990 56.3 30  10 60.3

Southwark (710) 5715 10190 56.1 31  31 51.6

Barking & Dagenham (716) 2030 4090 49.6 32  27 55.6
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Indicator Name: ASCOF 4B - % service users that reported the services 

they received made them feel safer 

Quartile position: Second (Top = 83.6% and Bottom = 66.1%) 

Comparator position: 15th out of 32 London Boroughs 

Local Authority
Quartile 

Position
Numerator Denominator

12-13 

Outturn

12-13 

Position
DOT

11-12 

Position

11-12 

Outturn

Bromley (720) 3060 3515 87 1  1 87.4

Wandsworth (712) 2315 2700 85.8 2  9 79.3

Kingston-upon-Thames (729) 1810 2125 85.2 3  7 80.4

Tower Hamlets (711) 2855 3365 84.9 4  5 81.8

Hill ingdon (727) 2590 3055 84.8 5  4 82.9

Enfield (723) 3980 4735 84 6  24 68.1

Richmond upon Thames (733) 1355 1615 84 7  10 78.4

Haringey (724) 2420 2900 83.4 8  13 76.7

Lewisham (709) 4255 5105 83.3 9  2 86

Greenwich (703) 3465 4185 82.8 10  6 81.3

Newham (731) 2855 3480 82.1 11  12 77.1

Hackney (704) 3185 3945 80.7 12  8 80.1

Havering (726) 3085 3940 78.4 13  3 83.2

Redbridge (732) 3370 4320 77.9 14  21 69.8

Islington (706) 2530 3255 77.8 15  11 77.5

Barking & Dagenham (716) 2860 3795 75.3 16  17 73.5

Camden (702) 2765 3705 74.7 17  15 75.4

Ealing (722) 3340 4570 73 18  25 67.9

Barnet (717) 3700 5220 70.9 19  23 68.2

Sutton (734) 1500 2125 70.7 20  19 70.9

Waltham Forest (735) 1905 2715 70.1 21  28 65

Hounslow (728) 2055 2950 69.5 22  31 61.1

Westminster (713) 2515 3625 69.4 23  22 68.3

Brent (719) 3000 4520 66.3 24  27 65.3

Southwark (710) 6555 9995 65.6 25  26 65.6

Hammersmith & Fulham (705) 2145 3315 64.7 26  18 71.8

Bexley (718) 1655 2660 62.2 27  30 61.9

Kensington & Chelsea (707) 1770 2850 62.1 28  20 70.5

Merton (730) 1960 3245 60.4 29  32 58.1

Lambeth (708) 3790 6285 60.3 30  29 62.6

Croydon (721) 3450 5770 59.7 31  14 76

Harrow (725) 2360 4080 57.9 32  16 75.1
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